PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN
EDI COMPANION GUIDE
Refers to the Implementation Guides based on ASC X12 5010A Version (005010X223A1)
X12 Health Care Claims Institutional (837I)
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN COMPANION GUIDE – 837I
 Disclosure Statement:
This Companion Guide contains the requirements for Presbyterian Health Plan Trading Partners in exchanging the 837I
(Institutional) X12 Claims File transactions. This document is to be used in conjunction with the ASC X12 837I Version

CLM05/C023-
01
Facility Type Code
2300
CLM05/C023-
02
Facility Code Qualifier
A
2300
CLM05/C023-
03
Claim Frequency Code
 Bill Type on UB40
2300 CLM07
Assignment or Plan Participation
Code
A-Assigned
B-Assignment Accepted on
Clinical Lab Services Only
C-Not Assigned
2300 CLM08
Benefits Assignment Certification
Indicator
N- No
Y- Yes
W- Not Applicable
2300 CLM09 Release of Information Code Y or I
2300 DTP Discharge Hour  Details
2300 DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 096 Discharge
2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format Qualifier TM
2300 DTP03 Discharge Time
2300 DTP Statement Dates  Details
2300 DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 434 Statement
2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format Qualifier RD8
2300 DTP03 Statement From and To Date  CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
2300 DTP  Admission Date/Hour  Details
2300 DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 435 Admission
2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format Qualifier
D8
DT
2300 DTP03 Admission Date and Hour
D8-Date expressed in
format CCYYMMDD
DT-Date & Time expressed
in format
CCYYMMDDHHMM
2300 CL1 Institutional Claim Code  Details
2300 CL101 Admission Type Code
2300 CL102 Admission Source Code
2300 CL103 Patient Status Code
2300 HI Principal Diagnosis  Details
2300 HI01-C022-01 Code List Qualifier Code
ABK
BK
2300 HI01-C022-02 Principal Diagnosis Code  ICD10
2300 HI01-C022-09 Present on Admission Indicator
N- No
U- Unknown
W-Not Applicable
Y- Yes
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN COMPANION GUIDE – 837I
Loop ID  Segment Name  Valid Values Notes/Comments
2300 HI Admitting Diagnosis  Details
2300 HI01-C022-01 Code List Qualifier Code
ABJ
BJ
2300 HI01-C022-02 Admitting Diagnosis Code  ICD10
2300 HI Patient’s Reason for Visit
2300 HI01-C022-01 Code List Qualifier Code
APR
PR
2300 HI01-C022-02 Patient Reason for Visit  ICD10
2310A NM1 Attending Provider Name   Details
2310A NM101 Entity Identifier Code 71 Attending Physician
2310A NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1 Person
2310A NM103 Attending Provider Last Name
2310A NM108 Identification Code Qualifier XX
2310A NM109 Attending Provider Identifier  NPI
2310B NM1 Operating Physician Name Loop  Details
2310B NM101 Entity Identifier Code 72 Operating Physician
2310B NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1
2310B NM103 Operating Provider Last Name
2310B NM108 Identification Code Qualifier XX
2310B NM109 Operating Provider Identifier  NPI
2310D NM1 Rendering Physician Name Loop  Details
2310D NM101 Entity Identifier Code 82 Rendering Provider
2310D NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1
2310D NM103 Rendering Provider Last Name
2310D NM108 Identification Code Qualifier XX
2310D NM109 Rendering Provider Identifier  NPI
2310E NM1 Service Facility Location Name  Details
2310E NM101 Entity Code Identifier 77 Service Facility
2310E NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2 Non Person Entity
2310E NM103 Laboratory/Facility Name
2310E NM108 Identification Code Qualifier XX
2310E NM109 Laboratory/Facility Identifier  NPI
2310E N3/N4 Service Facility Address   Details
2310E N301 Laboratory/Facility Address
2310E N401 Laboratory/Facility City Name
2310E N402 Laboratory/Facility State
2310E N403 Laboratory/Facility Zip Code
2310F NM1 Referring Provider Name  Details
2310F NM101 Entity Code Identifier DN
2310F NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1 Person
2310F NM103 Referring Provider Last Name
PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN COMPANION GUIDE – 837I
Loop ID  Segment Name  Valid Values Notes/Comments
2310F NM108 Identification Code Qualifier XX
2310F cont. NM1 Referring Provider Name  Details
2310F NM109 Referring Provider Identifier  NPI
2320 CAS Claim Level Adjustments
COB Loops/Segments
Only required when
adjudication was made by
another Payer.
2320 AMT Coordination of Benefits COB Loops/Segments Same as above
2320 OI
Other Insurance Coverage